fMINUTES OF THE SPECIAL JOINT MEETING OF THE RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION OF AUGUST 10, 2023

The Moreno Valley Unified School District Board of Education opened the Special Joint Meeting at 5:02 p.m. in the District Office Board Room, 25634 Alessandro Blvd., Moreno Valley, California, 92553.

CALL TO ORDER

Riverside Community College District Trustees Present

Mr. Bill Hedrick, President

Mr. Jose Alcala, Vice President

Ms. Virginia Blumenthal, Secretary

Ms. Mary Figueroa, Member

Dr. Keri Then, Member

Trustees Absent

Student Trustee Pro Tempore

Riverside Community College District Staff Present

Dr. Wolde-Ab Isaac, Chancellor

Mr. Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business & Financial Services

Dr. Susan Mills, Vice Chancellor, Educational Services & Strategic Planning

Dr. Robin Steinback, President, Moreno Valley College

Dr. Monica Green, President, Norco College (arrived at 5:15 p.m.)

Dr. Lynn Wright, Acting President, Riverside City College

Riverside Community College District Guests Present

Mr. Michael Peterson, Executive Director, Adult Education & Community Initiatives

Dr. Mark Figueroa, Vice President, Planning & Development, Moreno Valley College

Ms. Micki Grayson, Director, Trio Programs, Moreno Valley College

Mr. Tom Vitzelio, Dean, Student Success & Academic Support, Moreno Valley College

Mr. Juan Gonzalez, Director, Middle College High School, Moreno Valley College

Ms. Anna Marie Amezquita, Interim Vice President, Academic Affairs, Moreno Valley College

Mr. Kevin Stewart, Dean, STEAM/Career & Technical Programs, Moreno Valley College

Mr. Eric Anthony, Associate Dean, Career & Technical Programs, Moreno Valley College

Moreno Valley Unified School District Board of Education

Ms. Susan Smith, President

Ms. Brandy Clark, Vice-President

Ms. Ruth Self-Williams, Clerk

Mr. Jesus M. Holguin, Member

Mr. Cleveland Johnson, Member

Moreno Valley Unified School District Administration

Dr. Martinrex Kedziora, Superintendent

Dr. Esperanza Arce, Chief Academic Officer

Ms. Susana Lopez, Chief Business Official

Dr. Robert Verdi, Chief Human Resources Officer

Ms. Smith led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Public comments were made by Elena Santa Cruz Baca and COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC Louise Palomares.

SPECIAL SESSION

Presentation to the Board of Education for the Moreno Valley Unified School District and to the Board of Trustees of the Riverside Community College District on Commitment to Access and Equity: A Partnership for Student Success.

Commitment to Access and Equity: A Partnership for Student Success

- Strengthening Our Partnership
- Promoting a College Going Culture
- Effective Strategies and Collaborative Efforts
- Student Success Outcomes

The meeting was adjourned at 7:41 in memory of firefighters that were lost in the helicopter crash earlier this week.

ADJOURNMENT

Official Minutes Approved on 09/19/2023

Certified By: Pachell Juipl